
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the 
Isle of Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may 
be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will 
be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except 
any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded).  
 

 

 
 

Name of meeting SOLENT TRANSPORT JOINT COMMITTEE 

Date WEDNESDAY 20 OCTOBER 2021 

Time 4.00 PM 

Venue EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM, FLOOR 3, 
PORTSMOUTH GUILDHALL 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs R Humby, L Stagg, P Jordan and J Moulton 

 Democratic Services Officer:  
Marie Bartlett – marie.bartlett@iow.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Introductions and Apologies   
 
2. Minutes and Actions from last meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
3. Election of Chairman   
 
 To elect a new Chairman for the Committee. 

 
4. PFSH Statement of Common Ground update   
 
 To receive a verbal update 

 
5. Confirmation of Signing of new Joint Legal Agreement  (Pages 11 - 28) 
 
6. Business Plan update  (Pages 29 - 40) 
 
7. Finance Report  (Pages 41 - 52) 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


8. E-Scooter funding progress  (Pages 53 - 58) 
 
9. FTZ Annual Report  (Pages 59 - 74) 
 
10. FTZ Progress Report  (Pages 75 - 84) 
 
11. Confirmation of delegated powers to spend/procure for FTZ  (Pages 85 - 88) 
 
12. Any other Business   
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
12 October 2021 

 

Page 2



 
Interests 
 

If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare your 
interest before the matter is discussed or when your interest becomes apparent.  If the 
matter relates to an interest in your register of pecuniary interests then you must take no 
part in its consideration and you must leave the room for that item. Should you wish to 
participate as a member of the public to express your views where public speaking is 
allowed under the Council’s normal procedures, then you will need to seek a dispensation 
to do so. Dispensations are considered by the Monitoring Officer following the submission 
of a written request. Dispensations may take up to 2 weeks to be granted.  
 

 
Notice of recording 

 
Please note that all meetings that are open to the public and press may be filmed or 
recorded and/or commented on online by the council or any member of the public or press. 
However, this activity must not disrupt the meeting, and if it does you will be asked to stop 
and possibly to leave the meeting. This meeting may also be filmed for live and 
subsequent broadcast (except any part of the meeting from which the press and public are 
excluded).  
 
If you wish to record, film or photograph the council meeting or if you believe that being 
filmed or recorded would pose a risk to the safety of you or others then please speak with 
the democratic services officer prior to that start of  the meeting. Their contact details are 
on the agenda papers. 
 
If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  
  
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
1 

 

 

Name of meeting SOLENT TRANSPORT JOINT COMMITTEE 

Date and Time THURSDAY 4 MARCH 2021 COMMENCING AT 2.30 PM 

Venue VIRTUAL 

Present Cllrs I Ward (Chairman), Humby, Leggett and Stagg 

Also Present 
(Non voting) 

C Haigh, R Pemberton, J Wadham, S Lowe, C Hillcoat,  
K Willcox, D McGrath, P Turton, J Dando, P Boustred,  
S Valentine, P Darnton 

 
8. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2020 were approved as a true record. 
 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

10. Solent Transport 2021/22 Business Plan  

The Solent Transport Manager gave an overview of activities carried out in the 
2020/21 year and presented the plan for activities in the coming year. Solent 
Transport had started 2020/21 having obtained £28.7m of funds from the DfT just 
prior to lockdown for the Future Transport Zone (FTZ) programme.  It had been an 
exceptionally busy year and the team had needed to be flexible due to the impacts 
of COVID in addition to the challenges of initiating the FTZ programme. It would be 
important to rebuild confidence in using public transport and avoid a rebound to car 
use by promoting the continuation of cycling and walking and their benefits. The 
report had also considered the impact of Brexit and the local authorities’ 
declarations of climate emergency.   

Three major bids had been won for the area – the Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) 
funding for Portsmouth and Southampton including elements for the IOW, and the 
Future Transport Zone which compliments and enhances the TCF programmes.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
2 

 

Delivery of these projects would be key.   The drones pilot project was “fast tracked” 
in May 2020 and had achieved five aviation ‘firsts’. An interim team had been put in 
place quickly and good progress was being made on early stages of the other FTZ 
projects.  

 
Clarification was requested on the measures to avoid the rebound to car use. A 
campaign had been undertaken on the benefits of lockdown including working from 
home, and the benefits of walking/cycling. Some other measures which would have 
a role to play included the development of the FTZ MaaS app, e-s
[...]
ll were being explored. The money for 
the FTZ was ring-fenced to this programme only. It was agreed that this had to be a 
priority for delivery.  

In response to a question, clarification was given on the cost benefits of the drone 
trials project, in particular their use in healthcare, delivery of medicines, transport of 

Page 2Page 6



 
3 

 

specimens.  It was stated that the trial was speculative but had received positive 
results so far and aims, in the medium/long term, to develop an approach to 
technology, management of air space etc that could enable aerial drones to be 
utilised in ways which are forecast to achieve cost savings for some activities 
compared to present.  

RESOLVED:  

a) To note the draft outturn for the 2020/21 revenue budget  
 

b) To approve the proposed revenue budget for 2021/22  
 

c) To note the forecast balance in reserves. 
 

12. Future Transport Zone Steering Group  
 

13. Solent Future Transport Zone Progress Report  

A brief outline was given. Solent Transport had just under £29 million to implement a 
project looking at personal mobility and logistics. Some marketing and behavioural 
change funding was also included within it.   
 
The Mobility as a Service (MaaS) app was central to the programme.  The app that 
is being developed would be able to provide any form of ticketing and would be 
adapted to local requirements.   Whilst MaaS apps are starting to be widely used in 
parts of Europe and elsewhere, the Solent FTZ programme, as well as a several 
other FTZ areas, would be the first places in the UK to implement such an app.   

The logistics project was initially focusing on the drone logistics trials, some 
significant early work had been done already in summer 2020.  The Macro -
consolidation project would build on previous work done in Southampton to reduce 
numbers of HGVs driving into congested areas. Micro consolidation would break 
this down further, looking at the use of walking couriers, electric veh
[...]
report presents the Solent Transport final outturn position for 2020/21, the forecast 
outturn position compared to the approved original budget for 2021/22 and the forecast 
reserves position. 
 
The report also includes a financial update for the Future Transport Zone (FTZ) £28.5m 
Capital Programme funded by the Department for Transport (DfT) and financially 
administered by Southampton City Council (SCC). 
  

RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Joint Committee 

 (i) Notes the 2020/21 revenue budget final outturn position.  

 (ii) Approves the ringfencing and carry forward of the 2020/21 SRTM 
commissions surplus to support the funding of the SRTM upgrade.  

 (iii) Notes the 2021/22 revenue budget forecast outturn position. 

 (iv) The Joint Committee approves the proposed staff contract changes 
from temporary to permanent as set out in paragraph 6, agrees that 
Solent Transport will underwrite any associated employee liabilities 
and, in the event funding in the reserve currently set aside for this 
purpose is insufficient, the partner authorities will meet the balance 
required pro rata to their respective annual partner contributions. 

 (v) Notes the forecast reserves balance as at 31st March 2022. 

 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To fulfil the requirements in providing the Solent Transport Joint Committee with: 

 The 2020/21 revenue budget final outturn position. 

 A revenue budget forecast outturn position for 2021/22. 

 A review of the final reserves position for 2020/21 and proposed carry 

forward position, and a forecast reserves position for 2021/22. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Elain.Youngman@hants.gov.uk
mailto:Kate.Archer@hants.gov.uk
mailto:Conrad.Haigh@hants.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. 

 

N/A 

 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. 

 

 

 

 

Introduction 
 
This report summarises the Solent Transport revenue budget final outturn 
position for 2020/21, including details of the current reserves position and a 
forecast of reserve balances for 2021/22. 
 
The report also seeks approval for the carry forward of the 2020/21 SRTM 
Commissions balance into the ringfenced reserve to provide funds for the SRTM 
upgrade. 
 
Also included in the report is a forecast budget outturn position for 2021/22 
against the approved budget, based on planned income and expenditure to 
date. 
 

4. 

 

2020/21 Revenue Budget Final Outturn Position 

 

The 2020/21 revenue budget final outturn position is detailed in Table 1 below 
and includes a net surplus in year of £91,000.  The surplus combines a deficit of 
£8,000 to meet general revenue costs which is offset by a surplus of £99,000 
relating to the Sub Regional Transport Model (SRTM) commissions.  If the 
SRTM surplus is added to the STRM reserve in accordance with the previously 
agreed principle to meet the cost of the future SRTM upgrade, a draw from the 
revenue reserves of £8,000 would be required to balance the budget.  

 

Table 1 

Budget Heading 

Budget Revenue Variation  

  Outturn 
To 

Budget  

2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 

REVENUE £’000 £’000 £’000 

        

Staff Pay & Expenses 172 166 (6) 

Finance Accountable body fees 5 5 0 

Marketing 36 11 (25) 

Solent Go – Back Office/Admin 26 26 0 

Studies 15 0 (15) 

Enhancement of Sub Regional 
Transport Model (SRTM) 

0 0  0 

SRTM Commissions 0 (99) (99) 

Other Costs 0 250 250 

Page 42



 

 

Net Expenditure 254 359 105 

        

Other Income 0 (260) (260) 

Partner Contributions (190) (190) 0 

Draw from general reserve (64) (8) 56 

Contribution to SRTM Reserves 0 99 99 

Total Funding (254) (359) (105) 

 

Pay and expenses for staff has achieved a small underspend following a 
reduction in travel costs, largely as a result of Covid 19 restrictions, and savings 
produced from the removal of the marketing officer post in December 2020. This 
underspend is partially offset by increased costs of the remaining 2 core staff 
followin
[...]
itted 
Spend 

Balance     
Available 

WP 1 – MaaS £5,927,714 £0 £316,000 £5,611,714 

WP2 – Solent Go £781,500 £5,000 £103,000 £673,500 

WP3 – Mobility Credits £665,626 £0 £0 £665,626 

WP4 – Bike Share £2,399,730 £86,272 £19,700 £2,293,758 

WP5 – Lift share £308,038 £0 £351,000 (£42,962) 

WP6 – DDRT £771,000 £0 £0 £771,000 

WP7 – E-Scooter £880,000 £60,488 £0 £819,512 

WP8 – Micro Consolidation £2,499,447 £0 £0 £2,499,447 

WP9 – Macro Consolidation £895,192 £0 £0 £895,192 

WP10 – Drones Logistics £8,044,034 £200,000 £0 £7,844,034 

Other – Staffing, marketing etc £5,586,719 £830,613 £108,000 £4,648,106 

TOTAL £28,759,000 £1,182,373 £897,700 £26,678,927 
 

P
age 50



 

 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Privacy Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact. 

Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A 
allowing document to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

  

 

 

 

 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   
 

 

FTZ E-Scooter Trials – Funding Paper  

Tim Forrester (FTZ Programme Manager) - September 2021 

 

Decision Requested: 

It is requested that the following approval is made by the Solent FTZ Programme Board: 

To approve the proposed allocation of FTZ funding for each LTA to cover work 

(undertaken to date and forecast) on the planning and delivery of their e-scooter 

trials up to March 2022. 

 

Background 

In July 2020 a proposal was submitted to the DfT by Solent Transport on behalf of its partners 

HCC, SCC, PCC and IoW, for the Solent region to be part of the national E-Scooter trial 

programme. This propos
[...]
t enables LTAs to build up details on costs based on proposed staff 

rates (£s per hour) per grade and the number of hours worked for each task/activity by each 

staff grade.  

 

 

 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



   
 

 

Purpose of this Paper 

This paper is a follow up to the previous paper issued to the Solent FTZ PB in October 2020 

in relation to how FTZ funding for the e-scooter trials should be allocated to the LTA partners. 

Subsequently to the issuing of the previous paper, the FTZ e-scooter trials were launched on 

the IoW in November 2020, and within PCC and SCC in March 2021.  More details have since 

emerged as to the actual costs incurred in the initial planning and delivery of these trials and 

the expansion (and consequently forecast costs) of the schemes during the lifetime of their 

trial period. 

This paper presents an update on the proposed FTZ funding allocation for the e-scooter trials, 

which is now based on more detailed actual and forecast costing information.  Forecast costs 

included in the paper are based on the trials finishing in March 2022. It should be noted that 

whilst the original timescales were based on the Solent trials finishing in November 2021, the 

DfT have since indicated that the time frame for all existing UK trials can be extended further 

from November to March 2022, subject to local agreements.  This paper assumes that all trials 

in the Solent area will be extended to March 2022. 

The DfT has also recently announced on the 6th August that after March 2022, e-scooter trials 

can potentially transition to pilot deployment schemes.  It should be noted that costs included 

in this paper do not consider in detail any potential costs associated with possible future 

transition to pilot schemes.   

Decision required: 

It is requested that the following approval is made by the Solent FTZ Programme Board: 

To approve the proposed allocation of FTZ funding for each LTA to cover work 

(undertaken to date and forecast) on the planning and delivery of their e-scooter 

trials up to March 2022. 

 

As a summary, Table 1 below shows the proposed total FTZ Funding allocation for each LTA 

area. 

Table 1: Proposed FTZ E-Scooter Funding Allocations 
 

  IoW PCC SCC HCC Total 

Actual LTA Officer time and other Costs £48,313 £64,416 £121,427 £37,000 £271,156 

Forecast LTA Officer time and other Costs £75,000 £53,000 £88,231 £0 £216,231 

VoI Subsidy £0 £191,704* £0 £0 £191,704 

Integrate VoI into MaaS Platform £0 £21,296 £0 £0 £21,296 

  £123,313 £330,416 £209,658 £37,000 £700,387 

Additional LTA E-scooter Admin Support  £15,000 £15,000 £15,000   £45,000 

Close-down Trials or transition to Pilots £35,000 £35,000 £35,000   £105,000 

Contingency     £10,000   £10,000 

Total Funding Allocation £173,313 £380,416 £269,658 £37,000 £860,387 
 

*  funding allocated to PCC, as the contracting authority, for costs association to Voi subsidy projects which are 

to be delivered across both PCC and SCC. 

 

Page 54



   
 

 

E-Scooter Trials – Launch to end of July 2021 and forecast to March 2022 

Table 2 shows a summary of the status of the e-scooter trials in IoW, PCC and SCC, in terms 

of the number of e-scooters available on the ground from their initial launch and subsequent 

expansion up to the end of July 2021.  

All three e-scooter trials in the Solent region are proposing expansion in the number of parking 

spaces and e-scooters in operation on the ground over the next few months up to the proposed 

March 2022 end date for the trials (subject to local level agreement to extend trials).  At the 

time of preparing this paper, we understand the current LTA growth aspirations are likely to 

result in the following estimated total number of e-scooters.  

Table 2: Number of E-Scooters in Trials (to end of July 2021 and forecast to March 2022 
 

Local Authority Launch Date Number of E-
scooters at 

launch 

Number of E-
scooters (by end 

of July 2021) 

[...]
tively mitigated by another party, the role of Contracting Authority will be adopted 

by the most appropriate party.  On behalf of Solent Transport, PCC will then either act as 

Procurement Agent or will provide advice and guidance where appropriate (for example where 

the Contracting Authority uses PCC's Dynamic Purchasing System). 

Payment mechanism approach:  

Where a partner LTA (this primarily relates to PCC as the main contracting authority, but can 

equally apply to other Solent Transport LTA partners as required) acts as the Contracting 

Authority and holds the contract on behalf of Solent Transport, this LTA also becomes 

responsible for payment of supplier invoices.  In order to provide the designated contracting 

authority with the financial assurance it requires to ensure it does not enter into contracts it 

does not hold the budget for, a mechanism of funds transfer is proposed.  

 

Page 86



   
 
 
 

 

 

To formalise current working processes, it is proposed that as required, Solent Transport 

instruct SCC (as the accountable body and holder of the FTZ grant funding) to raise Purchase 

Orders for LTA partner/s (PCC, IoW, HCC) on a project-by-project basis to cover expected 

supplier costs.   

Once received, the contracting LTA will then issue a Purchase Order to the supplier; and in-

turn invoice SCC in advance of making payment to the supplier in accordance with the 

payment schedules agreed as part of the contract. Payment to suppliers will be released on 

receipt of a compliant invoice (to be confirmed by the Contract Manager), by necessary 

approval within LTA. 

This arrangement provides assurance for LTAs that contractual obligations can be met and 

ensures SCC and Solent Transport can maintain financial oversight of all projects. 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Actions from last meeting
	Minutes

	5 Confirmation of Signing of new Joint Legal Agreement
	6 Business Plan update
	7 Finance Report
	8 E-Scooter funding progress
	9 FTZ Annual Report
	Appendix 1 - Outcome data collection matrix

	10 FTZ Progress Report
	11 Confirmation of delegated powers to spend/procure for FTZ



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

 

Name of meeting SOLENT TRANSPORT JOINT COMMITTEE 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 20 OCTOBER 2021 COMMENCING AT 
4.00 PM 

Venue PORTSMOUTH GUILDHALL EXECUTIVE MEETING 
ROOM 

Present Cllrs S Galton, P Jordan and L Stagg, J Warwick 

Officers Present Mike Allgrove, Kate Archer, Tim Forrester, Conrad Haigh, 
Dominic McGrath, Richard Pemberton, Iain Steane and 
Pam Turton 

Apologies Cllrs R Humby and J Moulton 

 
16. Introductions and Apologies  

 
Cllr Stagg welcomed those present and introduced the meeting. Those in 
attendance introduced themselves. 
 

17. Minutes and Actions from last meeting  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2021 were approved as a true 
record. 
 

18. Election of Chairman  
 
Nominations for the Chair were invited. Cllr Stagg was nominated and seconded 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT Cllr Stagg was elected as the new Chair of the Joint Committee 
 
Cllr Stagg took over the chairing of the meeting and called for nominations for Vice 
Chair, Cllr Jordan was nominated and seconded 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cllr Jordan was elected as Vice Chair of the Joint Committee 
 



 
2 

 

19. PfSH Statement of Common Ground update  
 
The consultant project manager for PfSH provided the Committee with a 
presentation on the Statement of Common Ground (SoCG) which sets out the PfSH 
authorities are undertaking to help shape future strategic planning in the area.  It 
was acknowledged that there was a shortfall of housing provision in the area, 
however the forthcoming Joint Strategy will seek to address more than housing 
development alone. Government Policy requires Local Planning Authorities to plan 
to meet identified housing needs for their area, and neighbouring authorities where 
they are unable to meet their own needs, and SOCG is being developed to assist 
LPAs as part of this process and to meet the Duty to Cooperate.   
 
The current position was summarised which included the need to address: 
 

 Sustainable development 

 Climate Emergency 

 A review of the 2016 Spatial Position Statement. 
 

An up to date Joint Strategy will be crucial to secure investment in the area. 
 
It was noted that nationally, Local Plans were failing examination due to a number 
of reasons, including Authorities not working effectively across boundaries, or 
significant environmental impacts.  This is impacting on  meeting housing need 
requirements in a well-managed way. Developments would still go ahead but in a 
more piece-meal way. 
 
PfSH agreed the programme framework for the Statement of Common Ground 
(SoCG) in 2019 and it was formalised last year and signed by all Local Authorities 
involved with PfSH, the SoCG sets out strategic issues and identifies how they will 
be resolved. The Joint Strategy, currently under development, will set the 
development strategy for South Hampshire thereby supporting future Local Plans, 
including in relation to transport. 
 
The process of development of the Joint Strategy was explained, work had been 
commissioned identifying the need for employment land and floor space. It was 
noted that guidance from government regarding housing need had been provided, 
however there was little guidance on employment land/development requirements. 
The commissioned work to date had identified that there was no shortfall of 
employment land that needed to be addressed, other than strategic warehousing.  
Associated work had been commissioned on potential green belt designation for 
parts of South Hampshire – this is in progress.  
 
The process being undertaken to develop the Joint Strategy has included 
identification of potential “Strategic Development Opportunity Area” sites.  PfSH’s 
policy of “cities and urban areas first” remained in place, but there was a need for 
further green field development to accommodate the required quantities of 
development.    
 
Three strategy options are being considered. 
 



 
3 

 

A comparative assessment of options for strategic sites was undertaken by a 
planning consultant, considering economic, environment, water and climate change 
impacts.  
 
In parallel a transport workstream looking at transport opportunities and issues is 
feeding into the sustainability appraisal. This workstream is being undertaken in 
partnership with Solent Transport.    
 
Recommendations on a single preferred strategy option would be put before PfSH 
Joint Committee for decision in Autumn 2022.    
 
In response to a Member question, Solent Transport officers stated that work with 
Network Rail was ongoing to develop the “Solent Connectivity” proposals to the next 
stage of development at present and that this could support some of the work PfSH 
are undertaking. 
 

20. Confirmation of Signing of new Joint Legal Agreement  
 
Conrad Haigh, Solent Transport Manager, advised that not all signatures had been 
received, the Isle of Wight had not yet signed the updated version of the Legal 
Agreement, the councillor from the Isle of Wight confirmed that he would chase this 
up. 
 

21. Business Plan update  
 
The Solent Transport Manager presented the business plan update to the 
committee and highlighted key areas from the report. Recruitment to the Future 
Transport Zone programme during the pandemic had caused challenges and took 
longer than expected, but most positions had now been appointed and the team 
were working well.  
 
Thanks were given to Portsmouth City Council for the work on procurement that 
they assisted with, which has been key to mobilising some projects.   
 
The Solent Transport Strategic Vision Statement work had slipped although some 
work had been undertaken so far this year and more work with partners is planned 
to be undertaken in the later part of the year, although it was believed this may slip 
further if there are other calls on resources. 
 
The Sub-Regional Transport Model (SRTM) has been used for 13 studies this year 
so far, and work to carry out interim updates the model to maintain performance/ 
compliance for the next 2 years had gone well which was good news.  
 
Profile raising, marketing and branding was going well and an invite to attend and 
present at COP 26 had been received from the Department for Transport. 
 
National Highways had previously provided funding for a Travel Demand 
Management project to try to offset some impacts of the M3 smart motorway 
scheme roadworks; this project is being progressed and is looking (amongst other 
things) to deliver two mobility hubs to help improve connections between rail and 



 
4 

 

other transport modes in locations where rail may offer a good alternative to 
motorway journeys.  A detailed design guide on how to deliver mobility hubs and 
created a model to look at likely sites for these facilities in the Solent area, two sites 
had been identified (Cosham and Winchester) and further work was being 
undertaken. 
 
Concern was raised regarding the call on resources within the team versus delivery 
of some parts of the work programme, as the Committee had identified a priority to 
deliver the Future Transport Zone programme this has been prioritised ahead of the 
Strategic Vision work.    
 
The Committee were advised that the Strategic Vision work would aim to stitch all 
the key local transport plans and policy documents across the four authorities 
together. Work had been undertaken with the University of Southampton utilising the 
National Infrastructure Systems Model (NISMOD), to test interventions identified in 
various policy documents and the effect these would have on net carbon emissions 
and traffic levels if applied in Solent, this would enable some prioritisation of 
potential actions within the Vision Statement.   
 
In response to a question from Cllr Galton regarding future development of the 
SRTM, it was stated that government required a certain quality/ rigour standard for 
transport modelling, and the current SRTM, despite being based on relatively old 
software & data, allows us to meet that standard.   There are plans for a major 
update in 2023 once a stable Post-Covid “new normal” had been established, and 
that this may provide an opportunity for a “new generation” model platform - some 
new platforms available however these have not yet been accredited by the DfT.  In 
the meantime, the SRTM model continues to be kept up to date and funding is spent 
were necessary to maintain short term viability.  
 
It was also noted that work with bus companies regarding incentives to get people 
back on public transport, some work had been paused during the pandemic. It was 
a joint piece of work between Solent Transport and Local Authorities to promote 
incentives. 
 

22. Finance Report  
 
It was noted that the finance report included some HR aspects and the Solent 
Transport team offered to leave the room, the Committee did not feel this was 
necessary. 
 
The Finance officer advised that the 2020/21 final budget position had improved 
since previous reports, a smaller pull on reserves had been used to balance the 
budget than expected. The 2021/22 budget was fully funded from core contributions 
which was a fixed rate since 2013. Pay awards had not yet been finalised and were 
not included in the figures. 
 
Re-charging for time spent on certain activities by core staff was being undertaken 
to help keep the budget balanced.  The report’s recommendations included contract 
changes from temporary to fixed term contracts for two core staff.  
 



 
5 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

I. THAT the 2020/21 revenue budget final outturn position be noted 
II. THAT the ringfencing and carry forward of the 2020/21 SRTM commissions 

surplus to support the funding of the SRTM upgrade be approved 
III. THAT the 2021/22 revenue budget forecast outturn position be noted 
IV. THAT the joint Committee approved the proposed staff contract changes 

from temporary to permanent as set out in paragraph six, agrees that Solent 
Transport would underwrite any associated liabilities and, in the event 
funding in the reserve currently set aside for this purpose was insufficient, the 
partner authorities would meet the balance required pro rata to their 
respective annual partner contributions. 

 
23. E-Scooter trials progress  

 
The FTZ Programme Manager advised that he had recently joined the team and 
presented the progress report for the Solent e-scooter trials.    
 
Confirmation of authorisation from the DfT for further extending trials until November 
2022 had been received recently. The report presented to the Committee focused 
on the currently committed trials and extension of these up to March 2022); some 
local Authorities had confirmed extension to March 2022, and others were in 
process.  
 
The report also identified proposals for allocation of FTZ funding for each LTA to 
cover work (undertaken to date and forecast) on the planning and delivery of their e-
scooter trials up to March 2022.  
 
It was noted that any profits made through the trial schemes are required to be re-
invested into complementary projects.  
 
In response to a Member question about potential expansion of the existing trial 
areas, the DfT had indicated that it was unlikely at this stage that increasing the 
geographical extent of the trial areas would be permitted due to the time it took to 
set up required authorisations. However the Solent Transport team will approach the 
DfT to establish the exact current position. 
 
Solent Transport receives data from the two operators providing shared e-scooters 
in the area. We are also commissioning an independent review of the data 
particularly around safety and mode shift and will feed this back to the Committee to 
help inform future decision making.   It was hoped that the review would be 
completed in early 2022. The Committee believed this was important data especially 
around mis use of e-scooters that had been reported in some areas. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
THAT the proposed allocation of FTZ funding for each LTA to cover work 
(undertaken to date and forecast) on the planning and delivery of their e-scooter 
trials up to March 2022 be approved. 



 
6 

 

 
24. FTZ Annual Report  

 
The report was for information. It was noted that University of Southampton had 
helped to put the report together.  
 
Solent Transport had been asked to attend COP 26 to talk about future transport, 
including success with the drones during the pandemic and the e-scooter project. 
 

25. FTZ Progress Report  
 
A brief update on the quarterly report was provided to the Committee, key points 
raised were: 
 

 E-scooter trial project had been positively received and previously increased 
levels of complaints had now reduced 

 MaaS platform provider appointed/contract signed and the app would be 
launched to the public in early 2022 following testing later in 2021. 

 Solent Go enhancements, some of which have been implemented but not 
actively marketed to users due to Covid and Government instructions to 
avoid public transport where possible, would be promoted later in the year 

 FTZ recruitment had ensured six fixed term staff to the team 
 
The Committee asked questions regarding the Solent Go project and asked how 
this would be promoted, it was explained that original plans (developed prior to the 
pandemic) called for implementation and promotion of new Solent Go products 
earlier, but that Covid had forced a change to plans and the Solent Go 
improvements will now be actively promoted at the same time as the launch of the 
MaaS app.   
 
Concern was raised regarding the number of bikes forecast to be available on the 
cycle hire scheme for Southampton and Portsmouth planned for launch in 2022- 
officers stated this was subject to the provider of the bikes and their commercial 
offer; once a procurement process had been completed this would be confirmed. 
 

26. Confirmation of delegated powers to spend/procure for FTZ  
 
At last committee it was agreed that the delegated powers were given to the Solent 
Transport team, however the word procurement was omitted from the agreement, 
this was just confirmation that the Committee were happy with that. 
 

27. Any other Business  
 
It was noted that Keith Wilcox was retiring, he had done a lot of work for Solent 
Transport and the Committee thanked him and wished him well for his retirement. 
 



 
7 

 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


